
abc 

 

 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) 
 

Time and Date 
10.00 am on Tuesday, 1st April, 2014 
 
Place 
Committee Room 2 - Council House 
 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting   

 
 (a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 2014  (Pages 

3 - 4) 
 

 (b) Matters Arising   
 

4. Coventry's Living Well with Dementia Strategy: Informal Consultation 
and Next Steps  (Pages 5 - 26) 

 

 Report of the Executive Director, People 
 

5. Renewal of the Section 75 Partnership Agreement with Coventry and 
Warwickshire Partnership NHS Trust for Mental Health Services  (Pages 
27 - 36) 

 

 Report of the Executive Director, People 
 

6. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances 
involved   
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House, Coventry 
 
Monday, 24 March 2014 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Su 
Symonds 024 7683 3069 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

Membership: Councillor A Gingell (Cabinet Member) 
 
By invitation Councillors K Caan (Deputy Cabinet Member), Councillor H Noonan 
(Shadow Cabinet Member) 
 

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms 
 

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us. 
 

Su Symonds 
Telephone: (024) 7683 3069 
e-mail: su.symonds@coventry.gov.uk 
 



 

– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) held at 

10.00 am on Tuesday, 18 February 2014 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor A Gingell (Chair) 

 Councillor K Caan (Deputy Cabinet Member) 

Other Members: Councillors S Thomas 

 
Employees:  

 P Fahy, People Directorate 
I Lahel, People Directorate 
S Symonds, Resources Directorate 
 

Apologies: Councillor H Noonan (Shadow Cabinet Member)  
  

Public Business 
 
18. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary or other relevant interests declared. 
 

19. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2014 were agreed and signed as a 
true record.  There were no matters arising. 
 

20. Market Position Statement  
 
Cabinet Member received a report of the Executive Director, People, which 
presented the Market Position Statement for Adult Social Care.  The document 
had been produced following engagement with provider groups as an analytical 
statement which set out to present a current picture of the Adult Social Care 
market and how this might need to change to meet the demands on the Council 
and the expectations of residents. 
 
Coventry City Council was striving to develop a diverse vibrant and high quality 
social care market to meet the needs and aspirations of the people of Coventry 
who required social care support now and in the future.  Communicating effectively 
with the market was a key part of market development. Market Position 
Statements (MPS) were a tool for providing communication and their production 
was a requirement of the newly formed Care Bill. 
 
The MPS would be updated annually so that the document remained relevant and 
kept pace with changes within Adult Social Care in Coventry.  
 
RESOLVED that after due consideration of the report and matters raised at 
the meeting, the Cabinet Member approved the Market Position Statement 
for Coventry. 
 

Agenda Item 3a

Page 3



 

 

– 2 – 

 

21. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  
 
There were no additional items of public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 10.37 am)  

  

Page 4



abc Public report
Cabinet Member

 
 1st April 2014 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services): Councillor Alison Gingell 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Executive Director, People 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
All 
 
Title: 
Coventry’s Living Well with Dementia Strategy: Informal Consultation and Next Steps 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No. Although the matter within the Report can affect all wards in the City, it is not anticipated that 
the impact will be significant and it is therefore not deemed to be a key decision 
 

 
Executive Summary: 
 

This report provides an update to the Cabinet Member on the current progress of the dementia 
strategy, outlines the proposed timeline for informal consultation to finalisation of the strategy 
and recommends for the Cabinet Member to note the progress with developing the strategy 
and for the cabinet member to receive a further update in June 2014 post informal consultation 
phase.  
  
Recommendations: 

 
The Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) is recommended to: 
 
(1) Endorse the progress with developing and consulting on the draft strategy. 

 
(2) Receive a further update on the strategy following the informal consultation phase. 

 
(3) Delegate authority to approve the final strategy to the Executive Director of the People 

Directorate, in consultation with the Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services. 
 
List of Appendices included: 
 
Appendix A: Draft- Coventry’s Living Well with Dementia Strategy 
Appendix B: Draft Equality and Consultation Analysis to date 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 

Page 2 of 22 
 

 
 
 

Other useful background papers: 
 
Living Well with Dementia: A National Dementia Strategy 
Prime Minister’s Challenge on Dementia 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
 
No 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
 
No 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
 
No 

Page 6



 

Page 3 of 22 
 

Report title: Coventry’s Living Well with Dementia Strategy: Informal Consultation and Next Steps 

1 Context (or background) 
 

1.1 Coventry’s draft ‘Living Well with Dementia’ Strategy has been developed by the multi-
agency Dementia Strategy Board, following a series of engagement exercises with 
people with dementia, carers, third sector partners, and health and social care staff.  
 

1.2   Dementia is a major and growing challenge for the UK society and economy due to 
increasing life expectancy, chronic morbidity and the ageing population. There are 
estimated to be around 3,600 people living with dementia in Coventry, and by 2016, this 
is set to rise to approximately 3,900 (Department of Health 2013). 

 
1.3 'Living Well with Dementia: A National Dementia Strategy' was published by the 

Department of Health in 2009. The overall vision is for people with dementia and their 
family members and carers to be supported to live well with the disease. It was proposed 
that this would be achieved by changing attitudes towards dementia, people receiving a 
timely diagnosis and good quality interventions, such as use of assistive technology. The 
Strategy identified 17 key objectives to realise these improvements. 

 
1.4 Published in March 2012, the Prime Minister's Challenge on Dementia sets out an 

ambitious programme of work to deliver major improvements in dementia care and 
research by 2015, building on the achievements of the existing National Dementia 
Strategy. The Prime Minister identified the national cost of dementia to be £55 billion. The 
identified work programme includes increasing resources for research into dementia, and 
creating 'Dementia Friends' and 'Dementia Friendly Communities,' to better equipped 
society to help people with dementia to 'live well.' 

 
1.5 In response to the 'Living well with Dementia: A National Dementia Strategy' and the 

'Prime Minister's Challenge on Dementia,' statutory and third sector organisations have 
worked in partnership with people with dementia and carers, to develop Coventry's draft 
'Living Well with Dementia Strategy.' 

 
1.6 In Coventry, Public Health undertook a 'Dementia Needs Assessment' in 2012, identifying 

current and future prevalence of dementia, current service provision for people with 
dementia, and possible gaps. This piece of work has informed the production of this draft 
strategy. 

 
1.7 The draft strategy was developed through a series of engagement exercises with key 

stakeholders, including people with dementia and their family members and carers, staff 
from partner organisations, and third sector partners. The engagement exercises 
consisted of surveys, questionnaires, and workshops. People were supported to consider 
how things could be, how Coventry as a whole could be more dementia-friendly, and 
current examples of good practice and gaps in service provision. 

 
1.8 Qualitative analysis of the feedback received through the events and sessions was 

undertaken, to produce a set of outcomes. Work was then undertaken within the partner 
agencies, through Coventry's Dementia Strategy Board, to determine what achieving 
these outcomes would look like, and to identify priority action points. 

 
1.9 The draft strategy (Appendix A) outlines a set of outcomes for people with dementia and 

their carer’s. The draft strategy is a city-wide and multi-agency, with an overall vision for 
people with dementia to be as independent as possible and to live well with dementia. 
The draft strategy will be accompanied by a yearly action plan to support implementation. 

 
 

Page 7



 

Page 4 of 22 
 

2 Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
2.1 Endorse the progress with developing and consulting on the draft strategy. 

 
2.2 Receive a further update on the strategy following the informal consultation phase. 

 
2.3 Delegate authority to approve the final strategy to the Executive Director of the people 

directorate, in consultation with the Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Service
[...]
ent of 

Health in 2009. The overall vision is for people with dementia and their family members and carers 

to be supported to live well with the disease. It was proposed that this would be achieved by 

changing attitudes towards dementia, people receiving a timely diagnosis and good quality 

interventions, such as use of assistive technology. The Strategy identified 17 key objectives to 

realise these improvements. 

 

Page 11



 

Page 8 of 22 
 

The Prime Minister's Challenge on Dementia 

 

Published in March 2012, the Prime Minister's Challenge on Dementia sets out an ambitious 

programme of work to deliver major improvements in dementia care and research by 2015, 

building on the achievements of the existing National Dementia Strategy. The Prime Minister 

identified the national cost of dementia to be £55 billion. The identified work programme includes 

increasing resources for research into dementia, and creating 'Dementia Friends' and 'Dementia 

Friendly Communities,' to better equipped society to help people with dementia to 'live well.' 

 

Coventry Living Well with Dementia Strategy 

 

In Coventry, there are thought to be approximately 3,600 people living with dementia. According to 

the Alzheimer's Society (2013), only around 50% of those people have received a formal 

diagnosis. The National Dementia Strategy highlights the importance of timely diagnosis, in 

ensuring that people receive appropriate treatment and support. 

 

In response to the 'Living well with Dementia: A National Dementia Strategy' and the 'Prime 

Minister's Challenge on Dementia,' statutory and third sector organisations have worked in 

partnership with people with dementia and carers, to develop Coventry's 'Living Well with 

Dementia Strategy.' 

 

The strategy outlines a set of outcomes for people with dementia and their carers. Partner 

agencies have adopted these outcomes and have committed to using them as a foundation for 

future commissioning intent
[...]
 to increasing life 
expectancy, chronic morbidity and the aging population. With better understanding of prevention, 
diagnosis, treatment and care for dementia, and an understanding of the local population, there is 
more scope to improve the quality of life and wellbeing of people with dementia and their carers in 
Coventry. 
 
There are thought to be around 3,600 people living with dementia in Coventry, and by 2016, this is 
set to rise to approximately 3,900. Dementia can affect anyone irrespective of their gender, 
ethnicity and spirituality. 
 
People with dementia typically experience a progressive decline in their memory, reasoning, 
communication skills and the ability to carry out daily activities. Alongside this, individuals may also 
experience behavioural and emotional symptoms. 
 
Most people with dementia in Coventry live at home, with support from friends and family 
members. Caring for someone with dementia can increase the risk of depression and physical 
illness. There is also Multi-Agency Carers' Strategy for Coventry. 
 
The National Dementia Strategy 
 
'Living Well with Dementia: A National Dementia Strategy' was published by the Department of 
Health in 2009. The overall vision is for people with dementia and their family members and carers 
to be supported to live well with the disease. It was proposed that this would be achieved by 
changing attitudes towards dementia, people receiving a timely diagnosis and good quality 
interventions, such as use of assistive technology. The Strategy identified 17 key objectives to 
realise these improvements. 
 
The Prime Minister's Challenge on Dementia 
 
Published in March 2012, the Prime Minister's Challenge on Dementia sets out an ambitious 
programme of work to deliver major improvements in dementia care and research by 2015, 
building on the achievements of the existing National Dementia Strategy. The identified work 
programme includes increasing resources for research into dementia, and creatin
[...]
 Black African and Chinese 
minority ethnic groups) (Barker, P. & Dyakova, M. (2012) Dementia Needs Assessment, Public 
Health Coventry: Coventry). 
 
Co morbidities, such as Parkinson's disease, diabetes, depression, HIV etc. are known to 
significantly increase the risk of developing dementia (Keith A. Swanson and Ryan M. Carnahan 
(2007) ' Dementia and Comorbidities: An Overview of Diagnosis and Management,' Journal of 
Pharmacy Practice, 20: 296). 
 
The draft strategy aims to positively impact on protected groups outlined above, and to ensure 
greater consistency for people with dementia and their carers. 
 
12. Please detail how you could mitigate any negative impacts 
 
It is hoped that the strategy will not impact negatively on the key stakeholders outlined above. 
However, work will be undertaken to enable timely diagnosis of people with dementia, including 
increasing diagnosis rates. Along with increasing prevalence and financial constraints, this may 
result in reduced levels of support for individuals and their carers. We will review the strategy once 
it is implemented and focus on impacts for people with dementia and their carers. We will work to 
ensure a consistent approach. 
 
13. Identify which stakeholders would be positively/negatively affected by the options (consider 

contractors/service users/employees). 
 
It is hoped that all of the key stakeholders outlined above will be positively affected by the 
introduction of the strategy. The strategy aims to address the issues for people with dementia and 
their carers outlined above, and enable a more consistent approach. In essence, the strategy aims 
to enable people to live well with dementia. 
 
The following sections will be completed once the informal consultation has ended on 31.03.14. 
 
Informal Consultation 
 
14. Who took part in the consultation? Please also specify representatives of any protected groups 

for example service users, employees, partners etc. 
 
(Click and type here) 
 
[...]
s an update to the Cabinet Member on the current progress relating to the 
renewal of the Section 75 Partnership Agreement with Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership 
NHS Trust for Mental Health Services.  
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) is recommended to: 

 
1. Approve Coventry City Council entering into a further partnership arrangement to provide 

Integrated Health and Social Care Secondary Mental Health Care Services in the renewed 
three year Section 75 Partnership Agreement commencing 1 April 2014.  

 
2. Delegate the responsibility to agree any changes, and make amendments to, particular 

schedules of the section 75 for the duration of the renewed s75 agreement, should this be 
required, to the Executive Director, People, in consultation with the Cabinet Member (Health 
and Adult Services).  
 

 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 27



 

 

Page 2 of 10 

 

List of Appendices included: 
 
Appendix A:  Coventry and Warwickshire Mental Health Section 75 Governance Chart 

Appendix B:  Operational Delivery of the Section 75 Partnership Agreements for 
integrated mental health services between Warwickshire County Council 
and the Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership NHS Trust and Coventry 
City Council and the Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership NHS Trust 

 
Copies of the renewed section 75 agreement with Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership 
Trust for Mental Health Services are available on request from the report author and consists 
of 159 pages. 
 
Other useful background papers: 
 
None 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
 
No 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel 
or other body?  
 
No 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
 
No 

Page 28



 

 

Page 3 of 10 

 

Report title: Renewal of the Section 75 Partnership Agreement with Coventry and 
Warwickshire Partnership NHS Trust for Mental Health Services  

1 Context (or background) 
 

1.1 The Section 75 Partnership Agreement between Coventry City Council and the 
Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership NHS Trust was put in place to support joint 
working which provides a more holistic and seamless service to service users and 
their carers. 

 
1.2 It provides a legal framework to underpin the joint working in Adult and Older 

People's Mental Health Services that had been in place for many years.  
 
1.3 Under this framework, joint Health and Social Care teams deliver mental health 

services from a single line management structure led by the Partnership Trust with 
the secondment of designated Council staff to the Partnership Trust, and delegation 
of specific social care duties to the Trust. (See paragraph 5.4 for the delegated 
functions) 

 
1.4 Cabinet approved these arrangements in March 2011 and the Partnership 

Agreement commenced on 1 April 2011 for a three year term with provision for 
annual extension. 

 
1.5 A Section 75 Partnership Agreement enables seconded staff to be managed by 

Partnership Trust managers and social care functions to be delivered from integrated 
teams managed by the Partnership Trust, both with the support of social care 
professional leads in mental health services. 

 
1.6 This particular arrangement keeps Partnership Trust and City Council financial 

responsibilities for health and social care separate and recommends this to continue. 
 
1.7 The Warwickshire Section 75 Partnership Agreement, which was extended for one 

year, also expires on 31 March 2014.  There has been collaboration between the 
Trust and both Councils over the revisions of both Section 75 Partnership 
Agreements in order to streamline arrangements and adopt the same refreshed 
strategic and operational governance arrangements and reporting structures as far 
as possible.  (See appendices A and B). 

 
1.8 Community Mental Health Services in the Trust are currently undergoing a 

transformation process. This will impact on the Section 75 Partnership Agreement , in 
particular the detail to be contained in Schedule 4 The Integrated Mental Health 
services; Schedule 7 Seconded Employees, a list of seconded staff showing which 
teams they are located in, their  line managers and team locations; and Schedule 9 
The Coventry Mental Health  Management  and Professional structure.  It is 
anticipated that the transformation process will in the main be completed by the time 
a renewed Section 75 Partnership Agreement would start on 1 April 2014.  

 
1.9 The approval route for a renewed Section 75 Partnership Agreement by the Coventry 

and Warwickshire Partnership NHS Trust  is via report to and decision by the Trust 
Board on 25 March 2014. The report will recommend that the Trust enter into a 
further agreed Section 75 Partnership Agreement for three years commencing 1 April 
2014. 

Page 29



 

 

Page 4 of 10 

 

 

2 Options considered and recommended proposal 
 

Options: 
 
2.1 The City Council could withdraw from the S75 partnership arrangement and assume 

responsibility of all the relevant local authority functions. In order to undertake such a 
withdrawal, the local authority would need to be of the view that the partnership 
arrangement was not delivering the desired outcomes for people that use those 
services. There is a significant commitment to integration of health and social care 
services at both a local and national level where this delivers benefits to people that 
use those services. 
 

2.2 To agree the renewal of the S75 partnership arrangement with the Coventry and 
Warwickshire Partnership Trust to deliver Integrated Health and Social Care 
Secondary Mental Health Care Services. The Coventry S75 Partnership Agreement 
has been reviewed by the senior management representatives of both the Coventry 
City Council and the Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership NHS Trust who 
consider that it is in the best interests of customers of community mental health 
services to recommend to both organisatio
[...]
ional leadership for adult 
social care and required checks and registrations 
(e.g. HCPC).  

• Resource and financial management, MH 
community care purchasing and staffing 
budgets. 

• Reassurance to Head of SC&S re. service 
continuity & alignment with ASC standards & 
direction 

 

Head of MH & LD, CCC 

Key MH responsibilities, 

• Governance and performance oversight, 
including identification and delivery of 
mitigation plans where needed.  

• Ensuring effective delivery of local 
authority responsibilities for statutory 
mental health act functions, AMHPs, 
Guardianship and DoLS/BIA services 

• Management of professional leadership 
for adult social care and required checks 
and registrations (e.g. HCPC). 

• Resource and financial management, MH 
community care purchasing and staffing 
budgets. 

• Reassurance to Assistant Director re. service 

continuity & alignment with ASC standards 

& direction 

Appendix B 

Associate Director MH, CWPT 
Key responsibilities: 

• Operational delivery of delegated 
social care functions 

• Operational management of 
seconded staff 

• Compliance of the S75 Agreement 
& its schedules 

• Delivery of progress report to S75 
Strategic Board incl. S75 
performance scorecard & 
improvement plans 

 

Page 36


	Agenda
	3a To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 2014
	4 Coventry's Living Well with Dementia Strategy: Informal Consultation and Next Steps
	5 Renewal of the Section 75 Partnership Agreement with Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership NHS Trust for Mental Health Services



Minutes of the meeting


 

– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) held at 

10.00 am on Tuesday, 1 April 2014 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor A Gingell (Cabinet Member) 

 Councillor H Noonan (Shadow Cabinet Member) 

Other Members: Councillors S Thomas 

 
Employees:  

 M Godfrey, People Directorate 
S Symonds, Resources Directorate 
D Watts, People Directorate 
 

Public Business 
 
22. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary or other relevant interests declared 
 

23. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 2014 were agreed and signed as 
a true record.  There were no matters arising 
 

24. Coventry's Living Well with Dementia Strategy: Informal Consultation and 
Next Steps  
 
Cabinet Member received a report of the Executive Director, People, which 
provided an update on current progress of the dementia strategy and outlined the 
proposed timeline for informal consultation to finalisation of the strategy. 
 
The strategy had been developed by the multi-agency Dementia Strategy Board 
following a series of engagement exercises with people with dementia, carers, 
third sector partners and health and social care staff.  The overall vision was for 
people with dementia and their family members and carers to be supported to live 
well with the disease.  It was proposed that this would be achieved by changing 
attitudes towards dementia, people receiving a timely diagnosis and good quality 
interventions, such as use of assistive technology. 
 
Members were very supportive of the work being done but had concern that issues 
of the stigma of dementia should be targeted towards all sectors of society during 
and after the consultation period. 
 
RESOLVED that after due consideration of the report and matters raised at 
the meeting, the Cabinet Member: 
 
(1) Endorsed the progress with developing and consulting on the draft 

strategy. 
 



 

 

– 2 – 

 

(2) Would receive a further update on the strategy following the informal 
consultation phase. 

 
(3) Delegated authority to approve the final strategy to the Executive 

Director, People, in consultation with the Cabinet Member (Health and 
Adult Services. 

  
 

25. Renewal of the Section 75 Partnership Agreement with Coventry and 
Warwickshire Partnership NHS Trust for Mental Health Services  
 
Cabinet Member received a report of the Executive Director, People, which 
provided an update on the current progress relating to the renewal of the Section 
75 Partnership Agreement with Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership NHS Trust 
for Mental Health Services.  
 
The Agreement had been put in place to support joint working which provided a 
more holistic and seamless service to users and their carers and a legal 
framework to underpin the arrangements in Adult and Older People's Mental 
Health Services that had been in place for many years. 
 
RESOLVED that after due consideration of the report and matters raised at 
the meeting, the Cabinet Member: 
 
1. Approved that Coventry City Council enter into a further partnership 

arrangement to provide Integrated Health and Social Care Secondary 
Mental Health Care Services in the renewed three year Section 75 
Partnership Agreement commencing 1 April 2014.  

 
2. Delegated the responsibility to agree any changes, and make 

amendments to, particular schedules of the section 75 for the duration of 
the renewed s75 agreement, should this be required, to the Executive 
Director, People, in consultation with the Cabinet Member (Health and 
Adult Services).  

 
 
 

26. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  
 
There were no additional items of public business 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 10.25 am)  

  


